San Benito County Intergovernmental Committee County of San Benito and City of San Juan Bautista and City of Hollister

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA THURSDAY ~ AUGUST 4, 2022 ~ 4:30 P.M.

~ PUBLIC PARTICIPATION BY ZOOM ONLY ~

Join Zoom Meeting 82540788291 or call 1 (669) 900-6833 Meeting ID: 825 4078 8291

THIS MEETING WILL BE CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO GOVT. CODE §54953(e)(1)(A). In order to minimize the spread of the COVID 19 virus the City of San Juan Bautista is conducting this meeting by Zoom conference and will be offering alternative options for public participation.

PUBLIC COMMENTS WILL BE TAKEN ON AGENDA ITEMS BEFORE ACTION IS TAKEN BY THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL COMMITTEE. DURING THE MEETING: TO PROVIDE VERBAL PUBLIC COMMENTS ON AN AGENDA ITEM DURING THIS MEETING, CALL THE PHONE NUMBER LISTED ABOVE OR LOG INTO ZOOM AND ENTER THE MEETING ID NUMBER AS LISTED ABOVE.

When the Chairperson announces public comment is open for the item which you wish to speak, press *9 on your telephone keypad or if joining by Zoom, use the raise your hand icon. When called to speak, please limit your comments to three (3) minutes, or such other time as the Chairperson may decide, consistent with the time limit for all other speakers for the particular agenda item.

Written comments may be mailed to the Deputy City Clerk at San Juan Bautista City Hall (P.O. Box 1420, San Juan Bautista, CA 95045), or emailed to deputycityclerk@san-juan-bautista.ca.us not later than 4:00 p.m., August 4, 2022, and will be read into the record during public comment on the item.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, and Govt. Code §54953(e)(1)(A), the City will make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Deputy City Clerk a minimum of 48 hours prior to the meeting at (831) 623-4661.

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Roll Call:

Committee Members:

City of San Juan Bautista: Council Member John Freeman and Mayor Leslie Jordan

County of San Benito: Supervisors Kollin Kosmicki and Bob Tiffany City of Hollister: Mayor Ignacio Velazquez and Council Member Rolan Resendiz.

San Benito County Office of Education: Superintendent of Schools Krystal Lomanto.

Ex-Officio Committee Members:

San Benito High School District, Superintendent: Shawn Tennenbaum Hollister School District Trustee: Jan Grist

Staff:

City of San Juan Bautista: City Manager Don Reynolds County of San Benito: County Administrative Officer Ray Espinosa

City of Hollister: City Manager Brett Miller

- 4. Approve Affidavit of Posting Agenda
- 5. Public Comment
- 6. Regular Meeting Agenda
 - A. Approve Meeting Minutes for April 7, 2022
 - B. Tobacco Ordinance (County status)
 - C. Homelessness (funding request, new Public Health Task Force)
 - D. Fourth of July: Sale, Use and Enforcement of Fireworks, Bike Rally
 - E. Committee Member Reports
 - F. Future agenda items: Rocks Road-south bound 101 turn lane closure, Veteran's Memorial Park, Fire Advisory Committee Update
 - 7. Adjournment